
 
 
 

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 
 

TUNNEL ADVISORY PANEL 
CONTRACT NO. PS-2020-1055 

 
1. Contract Number:  PS-2020-1055 
2. Contractor:  Geoffrey Martin 
3. Mod. Work Description: Continued Tunnel Advisory Panel support 
4. Contract Work Description: Tunnel Advisory Panel  
5. The following data is current as of: March 23, 2020 
6. Contract Completion Status Financial Status 
   
 Contract Awarded: 5/1/2001 Contract Award Amount: $326,000 
 Notice to Proceed 

(NTP): 
5/1/2001 Total of Modifications 

Approved: 
$2,676,481 

 Original Complete 
Date: 

1/28/2006 Pending Modifications 
(including this action): 

$712,000 

 Current Est. 
Complete Date: 

6/30/2023 Current Contract Value (with 
this action): 

$3,712,481 

  
7. Contract Administrator:  

Tim Clark 
Telephone Number: 
(323) 900-2110 

8. Project Manager: 
Androush Danielians 

Telephone Number: 
(213) 922-7598 
 

TUNNEL ADVISORY PANEL  
CONTRACT NO. PS-8510-2493 

 
1. Contract Number:  PS-8510-2493 
2. Contractor: Edward Cording 
3. Mod. Work Description: Continued Tunnel Advisory Panel support 
4. Contract Work Description: Tunnel Advisory Panel 
5. The following data is current as of: March 23, 2023 
6. Contract Completion Status Financial Status 
   
 Contract Awarded: 1/29/2010 Contract Award Amount: $1,225,000 
 Notice to Proceed 

(NTP): 
1/29/2010 Total of Modifications 

Approved: 
$1,774,235 

  Original Complete 
Date: 

1/28/2015 Pending Modifications 
(including this action): 

$672,000 

  Current Est. 
 Complete Date: 
 

6/30/2023 Current Contract Value (with 
this action): 

$3,671,235 

  
7. Contract Administrator:  

Tim Clark 
Telephone Number: 
(323) 900-2110 

8. Project Manager: 
Androush Danielians 

Telephone Number: 
(213) 922-7598 
 

ATTACHMENT A ATTACHMENT A 
 



 

Tunnel Advisory Panel  Page 2 

TUNNEL ADVISORY PANEL 
CONTRACT NO. PS-1620-80000 

 
1. Contract Number:  PS-1620-80000 
2. Contractor: Thomas D. O’Rourke 
3. Mod. Work Description: Continued Tunnel Advisory Panel support 
4. Contract Work Description: Tunnel Advisory Panel 
5. The following data is current as of: March 23, 2023 
6. Contract Completion Status Financial Status 
   
 Contract Awarded:  Contract Award Amount: $947,457 
 Notice to Proceed 

(NTP): 
6/01/2020 Total of Modifications 

Approved: 
$0 

  Original Complete 
Date: 

6/30/2023 Pending Modifications 
(including this action): 

$639,000 

  Current Est. 
 Complete Date: 
 

6/30/2023 Current Contract Value (with 
this action): 

$1,586,457 

  
7. Contract Administrator:  

Eva Rodriguez 
Telephone Number: 
(323) 900-2111 

8. Project Manager: 
Androush Danielians 

Telephone Number: 
(213) 922-7598 
 
 

 
A. Procurement Background 
 

This Board Action is to approve modifications in support of continued Tunnel 
Advisory Panel (TAP) support by Dr. Geoffrey Martin, Dr. Edward Cording and Dr. 
Thomas D. O’Rourke. 
 
The proposed contract actions will be processed in accordance with Metro’s 
Acquisition Policy and the contract type for each contract is a Labor Hour Contract. 
 
Refer to Attachment B – Contract Modification/Change Order Log for the 
modifications issued to date. 
 

B. Cost/Price Analysis 
 

The existing individual Labor Hour contracts contain a fixed, negotiated labor rate 
established in 2020. The recommended amounts for the Modifications have been 
determined fair and reasonable based upon cost/price analysis, fact-finding, 
technical analysis and negotiations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Tunnel Advisory Panel  Page 3 

CONTRACT NO. PS-2020-1055 
Proposal 

 
Metro ICE Not-To-Exceed 

Amount 
$712,000               $712,000          $712,000 

 
CONTRACT NO. PS-8510-2493 

Proposal 
 

Metro ICE Not-To-Exceed 
Amount 

$672,000                $672,000           $672,000 
 

CONTRACT NO. PS-1620-80000 
Proposal 

 
Metro ICE Not-To-Exceed 

Amount 
$639,000                 $639,000            $639,000 

 
 


